502031305 08/21/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Benjamin A. Alman	08/01/2012
Raymond Poon	08/01/2012
Helen Hong	08/01/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	The Hospital for Sick Children	
Street Address:	555 University Avenue	
City:	Toronto, Ontario	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	M5G 1X8	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13516016

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 5195694064

 Phone:
 519-569-4564

Email: susan.tandan@gowlings.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: Susan I. Tandan

Address Line 1: 50 Queen Street North

Address Line 2: Suite 1020, Box 2248

Address Line 4: Kitchener, Ontario, CANADA N2H 6M2

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: T8473594US1

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Susan I. Tandan

Total Attachments: 2

source=2009-040A-PCT Assignment executed#page1.tif source=2009-040A-PCT Assignment executed#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 028817 FRAME: 0997 H \$40,00 13516

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Benjamin A. Alman, Raymond Poon, and Helen Hong, having addresses at 63 Wembley Road, Toronto, Ontario, Canada M6C 2G1, 51 Mentor Blvd., Toronto, Ontario, Canada M2H 2M9, and Apt. 501, 761 Bay St., Toronto, Ontario, Canada, respectively (hereinafter the "Assignors"), were owners of an invention relating to and entitled "Method of Treating Scars and β-Catenin-mediated Disorders" (hereinafter the "Invention") filed under PCT Patent Application No. PCT/CA2010/002014, under the provisions of the [Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT), on December 15, 2010 (hereinafter the "Application"), claiming priority from US Provisional Patent Application No. 61/286,633 entitled "Nefopam as an Agent to Treat Neoplastics and Hyperplastic Scars", filed on December 15, 2009;

WHEREAS, THE HOSPITAL FOR SICK CHILDREN having an address at 555 University Avenue, Toronto, Ontario, M5G 1X8 (hereinafter the "Assignee") had, as of at least January 11, 2010 (hereinafter the "Effective Date"), acquired the entire right, title, interest, property and benefit in and for Canada and all other countries in the world, in and to the Invention held by the Assignors in compliance with an Assignment of Rights Agreement dated January 11, 2010 (hereinafter the "Agreement") pursuant to which the Assignors assigned their entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention to the Assignee for the consideration set out in the Agreement; and

AND WHEREAS, the Assignee has acquired the rights as may have be held by the Assignors in, to and under the Application, in all countries of the world, and all related applications thereon, including any and all international, national and regional phase applications based on the Application, and other counterpart applications in all countries, and in, to and under any Letters Patent which may result therefrom.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and consideration set out in the Agreement, the receipt, adequacy and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for Canada, the United States of America, its territories, dependencies and possessions, and for all other countries in the world, in and to said Invention and said Application and all related applications and patents thereon, including any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, renewals, substitutes, re-examinations, reissues and extensions, and any rights of priority resulting from the above-identified applications under international conventions, treaties or otherwise, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by the Assignors had this sale, assignment and transfer not been made, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result of the said Application or any and all related applications thereon, and in any and all reissues, renewals, extensions or re-examinations of said Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by the Assignors if this sale, assignment and transfer not been made.

The Assignors authorize and empower the Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for the Application, and all related applications and patents thereon, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from the Assignors

Page 1 of 2

Witness:	Assignors:
Name: HILBEY FENTON	Name: Benjamin A. Alman
Date: August 1, 2012	Date: 1 Ny 201L
Witness: Calral	Assignors:
Name: Val Cabral	Name: Raymond Poon
Date: Aug 1, 2012	Name: Raymond Poon Date: Aug / 2012
Witness: -Calcal	Assignors
Name: Val Cabral	Name: Helen Hong
Date: Aug 1,2012	Date: Aug 1, 2012
Witness:	Assignee:
Josnie Streen	Alve Los
Name: JASHINE GREEN	THE HOSPITAL FOR SICK CHILDREN
Maille: 3 ks kt live a to - 1	Name: Arlene Yee Title:
Date: Aug. 3, 2012	Date: Aug. 3, 2012.

Page 2 of 2

Arlene Yee, DVM, MSc. Director, Industry Partnerships & Commercialization